

13-0422-cv(L), 13-0445-cv(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, CHARLIE SAVAGE, SCOTT SHANE,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION**

JAMEEL JAFFER
HINA SHAMSI
BRETT MAX KAUFMAN
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 607-3300

JOSHUA COLANGELO-BRYAN
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 415-9200

– and –

ERIC RUZICKA
COLIN WICKER
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 340-2959

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants American Civil Liberties Union
and American Civil Liberties Union Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Government’s Official Acknowledgments About The Targeted-Killing Program Defeat Its “No Number No List” Responses.....	1
II. The Agencies’ Withholding of the OLC–DOD Memo, the Unclassified Memos, and Any Other Responsive OLC Memoranda is Unlawful.....	17
III. OIP Did Not Conduct an Adequate Search for Records	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	23
<i>Alfred A. Knopf, Inc. v. Colby</i> , 509 F.2d 1362 (4th Cir. 1975)	10, 11
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5, 14
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Ameziane v. Obama</i> , 699 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Bonner v. Dep't of State</i> , 928 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Brennan Center for Justice at N.Y. Univ. Sch. of Law v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)	18-19, 20, 25
<i>Campbell v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20, 24
<i>Earth Pledge Found. v. CIA</i> , 988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	8
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	6, 8, 11
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Garb v. Republic of Pol.</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006)	5

Gardels v. CIA,
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....11

Grand Central Partnership, Inc. v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)28

Hepting v. AT & T Corp.,
439 F. Supp. 2d 974 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....12

Hoch v. CIA,
No. 88-5422, 1990 WL 102740 (D.C. Cir. July 20, 1990).....6

Military Audit Project v. Casey,
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....8, 11

Moore v. CIA,
666 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....8

Murphy v. Dep’t of Army,
613 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....8

N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)27

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)18, 19, 20

NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck, & Co.,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....18

Phillippi v. CIA,
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....26

Phillippi v. CIA,
655 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....8

Powell v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons,
927 F.2d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....4

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget,
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....22, 24

Scheer v. Dep’t of Justice,
35 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 1999).....4

Terkel v. AT & T Corp.,
441 F. Supp. 2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....12

United States v. Marchetti,
466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972)11

Wilner v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)26

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)8, 11

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 10-11

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. amend. V24

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)27

50 U.S.C. § 403g26

50 U.S.C. § 413b12

Fed. R. Evid. 201(d)5

Jack Goldsmith, *The Significance of DOJ’s Weak Response to Rogers’ Acknowledgment of CIA Drone Strikes*, Lawfare (Feb. 15, 2013, 10:09 AM), <http://bit.ly/YnEqmj>6

Memorandum from David Barron, Acting Assistant Attorney Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, for Attorneys of the Office (July 16, 2010), <http://1.usa.gov/ZWlpuo>23

Republican Policy Committee Statement on Freedom of Information Legislation, S. 1160, 112 Cong. Rec. 13020 (1966), *reprinted in*, Subcomm. on Admin. Practice, S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 93d Cong., Freedom of Information Act Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles, at 59 (1974)17
